

No. 13-313

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GRAND CANYON SKYWALK DEVELOPMENT LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

GRAND CANYON RESORT CORPORATION, SHERRY
COUNTS, PHILBERT WATAHOMIGIE, BARNY IMUS,
RONALD QUASULA, SR., RUDOLPH CLARKE,
HILDA COONEY, JEAN PAGILAWA, CHARLES VAUGHN
AND CANDIDA HUNTER,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARK G. TRATOS
DONALD L. PRUNTY
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
3773 Howard Hughes
Parkway, #400 North
Las Vegas, NV 89169
(702) 792-3773
tratosm@gtlaw.com

TROY A. EID
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER H. WEDDLE
HARRIET A. MCCONNELL
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
1200 17th Street, #2400
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 572-6500
eidt@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Ninth Circuit’s brief allusion to the second exception to the <i>Montana</i> doctrine, for activities that “imperil the subsistence of the tribal community,” was not an additional, alternative holding of the court.....	2
II. Respondents concede that the opinion below, and its predecessor <i>Water Wheel</i> , create a circuit split.	5
III. There is no extra-territorial eminent domain power.....	6
IV. The issue of just how “extraordinarily narrow” the bad faith exception to tribal court exhaustion is, and whether the actions of the Tribe’s executive and legislative branches may be taken into account, is a question of law.....	7
V. This Court should grant certiorari because Petitioner could not have reasonably anticipated being subjected to the Tribe’s jurisdiction, when the contract between the parties mandates arbitration enforceable in federal court...	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	11
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	11
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Companies v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	3
<i>Salt River Project Agr. Imp. & Power Dist. v. Lee</i> , CV-08-08028-PCT-JAT, 2013 WL 321884 (D. Ariz. Jan. 28, 2013).....	6
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 4.02[3][c], at 232, n. 220 (2005 ed.).....	4
Nichols on Eminent Domain (3d ed. 1980), § 2.12.....	6
